
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Helen Gray 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 24 74355 
 

 
 

 
East North East Area Leader:  
Jane Maxwell 
Tel: 3367858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  

Memorial Hall, St Andrew's Roundhay,  
Shaftesbury Avenue, Leeds LS8 1DS on 

Monday, 7th July, 2014 at 6.00 pm  
 

(map attached) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson Chapel Allerton; 
M Rafique Chapel Allerton; 
E Taylor Chapel Allerton; 

 
R Charlwood Moortown; 
S Hamilton (Chair) Moortown; 
A Sobel Moortown; 

 
G Hussain Roundhay; 
C Macniven Roundhay; 
B Urry Roundhay; 

 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

   6:00 PM FORMAL BUSINESS 
 
 

 

 1 
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

 2 
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
            RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 3 
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

 4 
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

 

 5 
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

 6 
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair 
 

 

 7 
 

  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING OF NORTH 
EAST INNER AREA COMMITTEE 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the last 
meeting of the former North East Inner Area 
Committee held 5th June 2014.  
 

3 - 8 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

  
8 

Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay 

 WELLBEING FUND AND YOUTH ACTIVITY 
FUND 2014/15 
 
To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader which provides an update on the current 
position of the revenue and capital Wellbeing and 
Youth Activity funds. The report also provides 
details of applications submitted for funding for 
consideration by the Community Committee 
 

9 - 26 

 9 
 

Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay 

 YOUR NEW COMMUNITY COMMITTEE! 
 
To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader setting out the new arrangements for 
community committees and community 
engagement which seek to encourage a new style 
of collaborative working with residents, partners 
and service providers. The report provides 
Members with the first opportunity to set the 
agenda for the Inner North east community 
Committee for the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 
Additionally, the report seeks approval for a set of 
minimum conditions to be in place to ensure 
members are supportive of any delegated 
decisions taken between formal community 
committee meetings 
Finally, the report includes a discussion paper on 
the proposed community engagement strategy for 
2014/15 and the three themes agreed as priorities 
for the forthcoming year 
  
Following formal consideration of the matters 
outlined above, the Community Committee will 
discuss the detail of the community engagement 
strategy and priorities during the workshop session 
to follow 
  
 

27 - 
36 

 10   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Monday 6th October 2014 at 6.00 pm 
 

 

   AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE FORMAL 
BUSINESS THE COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
WILL COMMENCE WORKSHOP SESSIONS 
 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
  
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
  
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
  

a)       Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement 
of when and where the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 

b)      Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that 
could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete. 

  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Map data ©2014 Google -

To see all the details that are visible on the 
screen, use the "Print" link next to the map.

Page 1 of 1Google Maps

13/06/14https://maps.google.co.uk/maps?rls=com.microsoft:en-gb:IE-SearchBox&oe=&safe=act...

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 7

th
 July 2014 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 5TH JUNE, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Hamilton in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, M Rafique, E Taylor, 
G Hussain, R Charlwood, C Macniven, 
A Sobel and B Urry 

70 Late Items  
No formal late items of business were received. However, Members were in 
receipt of a revised version of agenda item 9 Wellbeing Fund – which included 
the recommendations of a recent meeting of the Wellbeing sub group (minute 
75 refers) 

71 Declaration of Disclosable Interests  
There were no declarations of interest 

72 Open Forum  
No matters were raised under the Open Forum 

73 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 10th March 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record 

74 Matters Arising  
Minute 64a)i) Festive Lights – The AC noted that funding of Festive Lights for 
the Chapel Allerton ward had yet to be determined 

Minute 65d) Free School Meals – Members requested that the requested 
information be provided as soon as possible 

75 Election of the Community Committee Chair for the 2014/15 Municipal 
Year  
The City Solicitor submitted a report on the election of a Chair for the 
Community Committee for the 2014/15 Municipal Year.  

A copy of Paragraph 5 of the Area Committee Procedure Rules which dealt 
with the process by which the Chairs could be elected was attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report. 

It was reported that one nomination had been received for the role of Chair on 
behalf of Councillor Sharon Hamilton 

RESOLVED - That Councillor S Hamilton be elected as Chair for the 2014/15 
Municipal Year. 

76 Well Being Fund  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
providing an update on the current position of the 2014/15 wellbeing revenue 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 7

th
 July 2014 

 

and capital budgets of the North East Inner area. Additionally, the report 
included applications for funding for consideration 

Members were in receipt of a revised report which included the comments of 
the Wellbeing Sub Group on the applications received to assist with their 
consideration of the applications. Members noted the following in respect of 
the budget: 

•       the figures in respect of the total budget for 2014/15 as being £207,833 
(including the carryover of 2013/14 uncommitted and committed revenue 
funds) 

•       the total figure available for spend on new projects in 2014/15 is 
£164,962.01 Appendix 1 of the report set out the current position for the 
revenue Wellbeing budget and detailed the breakdown of allocations into 
Ward, Community Engagement, Summer Holidays, and Small Grants pots) 

•       the allocation of £51,670 for 2014/15, ring-fenced for youth activities. 
•       £9000 remained within the Well-Being Revenue - Small Grants pot 
•       £10,140.70 of Capital funding was available generated by the Capital 
Receipts Incentive Scheme (CRIS) 
Members discussed the following: 

•       The need to encourage applications to provide diverse range of activities 
•       To welcome the n
[...]

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Inner North East Community Committee has wellbeing revenue and capital 
budgets, plus a youth activity fund. These are used to support projects which 
address locally determined priorities. 

2. Applications for funding are included in the report for member’s consideration.  

Recommendations 

3. The Community Committee are asked to: 

• Note the spend to date and current balances for the 2014/15 financial year;  

• Consider the Wellbeing Working Group’s recommendations and approve, 
where appropriate the, amount of grant to be awarded. Due to timings of the  

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



Wellbeing Working Group meeting recommendations will be given verbally at 
the Community Committee meeting. 

• Members are asked to note the DDN decisions made outside of Community  
Committee based on the Wellbeing Working Group’ s recommendations. 

Page 10



2 Purpose of this report 

2.1 This report provides members with an update on the current position of the 
revenue & capital Wellbeing and Youth Activity funds and sets out applications 
made for consideration by the Community Committee. 

3 Background information 

3.1 Each of the ten Community Committees (previously Area Committees) receives 
an allocation of revenue funding. The amount of funding for each Community 
Committee is determined by a formula based on population and deprivation in 
each area which has been previously agreed by the Council’s Executive Board.  

3.2 The Community Committee have nominated a representative from each ward to 
form a Wellbeing Member Working Group to consider applications made for 
funding in detail and provide recommendations to the Community Committee. The 
group will also receive feedback and evaluations regarding projects that have 
already been funded. 

 

4 Budgets 2014/15 

4.1 It has been agr
[...]
a delegated decision and 
Leeds West Indian Carnival was awarded £3050. 

Organisation Project Total 
cost 

Amount 
applied for  

Leeds West 
Indian carnival 

taking Leeds West 
Indian Carnival to its 
Full Potential /Pop Up 
Carnival work 
shadowing 

£16,920 £3,050 

 
5.3 Youth Activity Fund 

 

Organisation Project Total 
cost 

Amount 
applied 
for  

Recommendation 

Page 12



Feel Good 
Factor 

A Taste of Life £12,380 £12,380 Funding the full 
amount requested. 
Working Group 
asked for project 
expanded from 
original proposal 
and delivered all  
year. 

Feel Good 
Factor 

A piece of the 
action 

£15,312 £15,312 Funding the full 
amount requested. 
Working Group 
asked for project 
expanded from 
original proposal 
and delivered all 
year. 

NACRO Chapeltown YIP 
Holiday Outdoor 
Activities 

£2842 £2652 Award funding of 
£1894.Reduction 
due to costs 
associated with 
trip to Flamingo 
Land. 

 

5.3.1 A DDN report was written outside of the Community Committee cycle due to 
Ramadan starting before the next Community Committee meeting date. The 
Wellbeing Working Group met between Community Committee meetings and 
decided to recommend funding the full amount requested.  This recommendation 
informed a delegated decision and Street Work Soccer was awarded £1550. 

Organisation Project Total cost Amount 
applied for  

Street Work Soccer 
Academy Ltd in 
conjunction with 
Manchester City 
Football Academy 
and West Yorkshire 
Police. 

Chapeltown and Harehills 
Ramadan Football Camp 

£1550 £1550 

Page 13



 

 

6 Corporate Considerations 

6.4 Consultation and Engagement  

6.4.3 Community Committees have an enhanced role in community engagement and 
have responsibility for overseeing and monitoring the work of the Area Support 
team in relation to local engagement activities.  

6.4.4 Young people are involved in the decision making process for the Youth Activity 
Fund through local Youth Panels.  

6.5 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Inte
[...]
ommunity committee 
business plan.  New capital funds have been transferred to the community 
committee via the Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme. The Youth Activity Fund 
has been delegated to the community committee to fund universal activities for 
children and young people aged 8 – 17. 

8 Recommendations 

8.1 The Community Committee is asked to: 

• Note the spend to date and current balances for the 2014/15 financial year;  

• Consider the Wellbeing Working Group’s recommendations and approve 
where appropriate the amount of grant to be awarded. 

• Note the delegated decisions made outside of Community Community 

 

Page 15



9 Background documents1  

 Executive Board report, 14 February 2014, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 
2013/14 

Executive Board report of 11th October 2011 – Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme  

Executive Board report of 17th July 2013 – Capital Programme 1 Update 2013 – 
2016  

Executive Board report of 13th March 2013 – Investing in Young People: Future 
Direction for youth services in Leeds.  

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Report author:   Lee Griffiths 

Tel:         0113 3367638 
Email:   lee.griffiths2@leeds.gov.uk  

Page 16



INNER EAST AREA COMMITTEE WELL-BEING BUDGET 2014-15

Schemes in Progress brought Forward AC Approved Spent 
Committed 

(orders raised)
Currently 
Unspent

 Explanation why funding hasn't been 
committed or spent  

Plans to spend / Balance 
remaining

 Projected spend by 
31st March 2015 

2013/14 Carry Forward Schemes

Prince Philip Kitchen 1,259.00 0.00 0.00 1,259.00 -                                
Norma Hutchinson Park 2,800.00 0.00 0.00 2,800.00 -                                
Prince Philip Plaque 165.00 165.00 0.00 0.00 165.00                   
[...]
prove the priorities for the committee for the rest of 

2014/15. 

3. Members are asked to make a decision in relation to the appointment of co-optees on 

to the Inner North East Community Committee 

Giving voice to the community  

4. Our city and its communities are facing massive and increasing social and financial 
challenges, including health inequalities, an ageing and more diverse population, and 
poverty and financial exclusion. In a time of dwindling budgets but increasing 
challenges, the council must work more intelligently and more flexibly than ever before. 
Learning from our experience of the former Area Committees the new arrangements 
for community committees and community engagement represent a new step towards 
a more inclusive, more responsive and smarter approach to decision-making in local 
areas.  Community committees offer the opportunity to look afresh at our 
understanding of local needs, aspirations and potential.  The challenge and focus for 
the new community committees will be to genuinely involve the communities they 
represent in the decisions that affect them. 

5. The new community committees will all develop under a common framework of 
principles that allow enough flexibility to ensure they operate in the best way suited to 
them and their local communities.  Community Committees will: 

a. have a clear focus on engaging local communities over local topics of interest; 

Report of: Jane Maxwell, East North East Area Leader 

Report to: Inner North East Community Committee, Chapel Allerton, Moortown, 
Roundhay wards 

Date: 26th June 2014 

Your New Community Committee! 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



b. only take written reports that have a local significance; 

c. make recommendations to the council’s executive board and challenge our partners 
and others as necessary to secure local improvements; 

d. consider recruiting non-voting co-optees from the locality to help with the 
committees’ work; 

e. forge strong links with any local Town and Parish Councils; and 

f. develop a new approach to localised budget setting over the course of this year. 

6. The strengthened focus on engagement encourages elected councillors and officers to 
think creatively about the best ways to involve local residents and to hear their voices.  
This represents an opportunity to keep the more formal decision-making to a minimum 
and devote more time and energy to engagement activities that will be branded as 
‘Citizens@....’.  More engagement activities also present further opportunities to raise 
awareness of the work of the community committees in local areas. An engagement 
plan will be developed by each community committee which will enable it to focus on a 
small number of areas of specific concern to the locality. 

7. Improving communications will be important to successfully engage with local residents 
and will include the development of: 

a. a new brand for community committees as illustrated by the header to this report, 
with new agenda front sheets ready for the next meeting; 

b. new uses of social media including Facebook and Twitter; and 

c. accessible ways of organising meetings and other engagement activities that 
promote debate and discussion from all parts of our local communities. 

8. To help these developments a marketing and communications officer is being recruited 
for a 12-month period. Communications plans will be part of all future community 
engagement plans.  

9. This is a major opportunity to promote and support civic engagement and enterprise 
with a local focus, to create opportunities to hear the voices of local people and to set 
the improvement agenda for the area. 

Priorities for Inner North East Community Committee 2014 to 2015  

10.  At the March Area Committee discussion were had regarding priorities and the 
following themes were decided to be focussed on at future meetings: 

a. Unemployment in the Queenshill’s and Brackenwood’s 

 

b. Health Inequalities 

 

c. Low take up of apprenticeships across the Inner North East 
 

Page 28



11. Workshop sessions held after the Committee’s formal business on the 7th July 2014 will 

shape; the focus of the Health Inequalities theme, the engagement techniques to be 

utilised by the Community Committee and stakeholders who should be invited to create 

a dialogue with the Community Committee on each of the themes above. 

 

Delegated decisions 

12. Sometimes decisions will need to be made between formal meetings of the community 
committee and therefore the Area Leaders will have delegated authority from the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities).  In order to reassure members 
that all delegated decisions will be taken within an appropriate governance framework it 
is proposed that they will only be taken after satisfying the following conditions:  

a. consultation must be undertaken with all committee/relevant ward members prior to 
a delegated decision being taken; 

b. a delegated decision must have support from a majority of the community 
committee elected members represented on the committee (or in the case of funds 
delegated by a community committee to individual wards, a majority of the ward 
councillors); and 

c. details of any decisions taken under such delegated authority will be reported to 
the next available community committee meeting for members’ information.  

Conclusion 

13. This is the start of a new commitment to listen to local people, to seek their involvement 
and engagement with the local civic life of the community.  It will provide leadership 
and promote collaboration to make improvements the community wants.  Considerable 
work has been taking place in each locality to prepare them for the anticipated changes 
ahead.  Much of this is building on the current strengths and recognising the good 
practice and local structures already in place. The Inner North East Community 
Committee now has the opportunity to shape the way forward for the communities of 
Chapel Allerton, Moortown and Roundhay.  

Recommendations 

14. Members are asked to welcome the introduction of Community Committees. 

15. Members are asked to approve the minimum conditions set out in paragraphs 12 of this 
report with regard to the need for delegated decisions to be taken between formal 
community committee meetings.  

16. Members are recommended to approve the local priorities for engagement as detailed 
in paragraph 10. 

17. Members are asked to decide if they would like the East North East Area Support 
Team to explore options for recruitment and selection mechanisms of co-optees. Or if 
they would like to continue in their current setup. 

Page 29



 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

Background information 
 

• The move to develop community committees followed the Area Review report approved by 

the council's Executive Board in December 2012 ‘Review of Area Working Findings and 

Recommendations’. To view this report click here. 

• The Executive Board endorsed the proposed development of community committees at a 

subsequent meeting in December 2013, ‘Citizens@Leeds: Responsive to the Needs of 

Local Communities’.  To view this report click here.  

• On 9 June members gave formal approval for community committees at the Council's AGM 

‘Recommendations of General Purposes Committee’ – page 15.  To view this click here. 

 

Report author:  Rory Barke,  Tel: (0113) 22 4310 Lee Griffiths, Tel: (0113) 33 67638 

Page 30



 

1 

 

Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

Inner North East Community Engagement Strategy for 2014/15  

The aim:  

“The key objective of this Community Committee is to proactively engage with our 

communities to allow a better understanding of their concerns, needs and ambitions.  

“Via a new approach to community engagement, this Community Committee will seek to 

collate and articulate the views of local people to bring about an improved targeting of 

reso
[...]
n could include but not limited to: 

• Focus group with young people considering applying for apprenticeships (links found 

through third sector organisations and schools). 

• Young people searching for apprenticeships to create a film about the process of 

applying for apprenticeships, services accessed experiences and any areas for 

improvements – i.e. communication of opportunities, user friendliness of services 

barriers. 

• Survey Monkey delivered via Arena tracker, housing (potential voucher competition 

for entries). 

• Survey Monkey promoted via School Councils, potential voucher competition could 

be run for entries). 

• Workshop sessions with School Councils 

• Focus group/workshop session held with Young Offending Team/links statutory ASB 

meeting. 

• One to one sessions with statutory/third sector representatives and Area Leader. 

• Attend Clock Rock to find contacts for Young people looking for apprenticeships.  

• Hold apprentice event a few hours before the Community Committee event and 

encourage young people to attend meeting. 

 

Page 35



 

6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Gain feedback from attendees to the Community Committee meeting about the 

recommendation of the report and usefulness of apprenticeship event. This would 

be achieved using who wants to be a millionaire style voting system. 

• Themed conversation dinner with ward members, young people applying for 

apprenticeships and lead officers within LCC. 

Page 36


	Agenda
	 
	7 Minutes of the last meeting of North East Inner Area Committee
	Minutes

	8 Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activity Fund 2014/15
	1 INE wellbeing Appendix 1 WBF Outturn Spreadsheet
	1 INE appendix 2 Updated Activity Fund application form INE - Scotthall Sharks

	9 Your New Community Committee!
	NEI Community Committee Report App A 270614




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th October, 2014 

 

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 7TH JULY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Hamilton in the Chair 

 Councillors R Charlwood, J Dowson, 
G Hussain, C Macniven, M Rafique, 
A Sobel, E Taylor and B Urry 

 
1 Chairs Opening Remarks  

The Chair welcomed all present to this, the first meeting of the new Inner 
North East Community Committee. Brief introductions were made and the 
Chair provided a resume of the new meeting procedure to members of the 
public in attendance. 
 

2 Late Items  
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda however 
Members were in receipt of an additional document in relation to agenda item 
8 “Wellbeing Fund”. A revised appendix was tabled at the meeting. 
 

3 Declarations of Disclosable Interests  
No declarations of disclosable interests were made. 
 

4 Open Forum  
No matters were raised by members of the public under the Open Forum at 
the beginning of the meeting. 
 

5 Minutes of the last meeting of North East Inner Area Committee  
The minutes of the last meeting of the former North East Inner Area 
Committee, the fore-runner of this Community Committee, were submitted for 
noting 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting of the former North East 
Inner Area Committee held 5th June 2014 be noted 
 

6 Matters Arising  
Minute 78 - Area Committee Appointments –  

a) The Community Committee received confirmation of the appointments 
made to Area Lead roles, clusters and outside bodies made by the 
former Area Committee in June. The Chair reported that the Area Lead 
titles had been amended to “Champion for . “ 

b)  A meeting to discuss the role/remit of the Housing Leeds ENE Panel 
had been arranged with the Chief Officer, Housing Management and 
the outcome would be reported back to Members in due course 

  
7 Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activity Fund 2014/15  

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing an update on 
the current position of the revenue and capital Wellbeing and Youth Activity 
funds. Details of applications submitted for funding and previously discussed 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th October, 2014 

 

by the Wellbeing Working Group (WWG) were included within the report for 
consideration by the Community Committee.  
 
(Councillor Rafique joined the meeting at this point) 
 
Additionally, one application received but not yet discussed by the WWG was 
included for determination, as this project was due to commence at the end of 
the July school term.  
 
In making their decisions, Members referred to a revised copy of Appendix 1 
(Wellbeing Budget 2014/15) which was tabled at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Community Committee 

a) That the spend to date and current balances for the 2014/15 financial 
year be noted;  

b) Having considered the Wellbeing Working Group’s recommendations 
approval was given for the following amount of grant to be awarded. 

 
Wellbeing Revenue request approved 
LCC Parks and Countryside- Potternewton 
Recreation  Ground Changing Room Security 
Provision 

£3000 £3000 

Youth Activity Fund   
Feel Good Factor - A Taste of Life £12,380 £12,380 
Feel Good Factor - A piece of the action £15,312 £15,312 
NACRO - Chapeltown YIP Holiday Outdoor 
Activities 

£2842 £2652 

 
c) That the following delegated decisions made outside of Community 

Committee meeting cycle be noted 
Wellbeing Fund – DDN -   
Leeds West Indian Carnival - Taking Leeds West 
Indian Carnival to its Full Potential/Pop Up Carnival 
work shadowing 

£16,920 £3,050 

Youth Activity Project - DDN   
Street Work Soccer Academy Ltd in conjunction with 
Manchester City Football Academy and West 
Yorkshire Police - Chapeltown and Harehills 
Ramadan Football Camp 

£1550 £1550 

 
d) That in respect of the LCC Sport and Active Lifestyles application - 

Scotthall Sharks Community Athletics Club, a grant of £1973.75 be 
approved  

e) To note that £32,218 remained within the Wellbeing Budget and 
£41,698 in the Youth Activity Fund 

 
8 Your New Community Committee!  

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report setting out the new 
arrangements for community committees and community engagement which 
seeks to encourage a new style of collaborative working with residents, 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th October, 2014 

 

partners and service providers. The report provided Members an opportunity 
to set the agenda for the Inner North East Community Committee for the 
2014/15 Municipal Year. The report also sought approval for a set of minimum 
conditions to be in place to ensure Members supported the process for 
delegated decisions to be taken between formal community committee 
meetings. 
 
Additionally, the report included a discussion paper on the proposed 
community engagement strategy for 2014/15 and the three themes identified 
by the former Area Committee on 10th March 2014 as being priorities: 

∼ Unemployment in the Queenshill’s and Brackenwood’s 
∼ Health Inequalities 
∼ Low take up of apprenticeships across the Inner North East 

 
In presenting the report, the ENE Area Leader highlighted the following key 
issues: 
 

• The development of an engagement plan tailored to the needs and 
demographic specific to this community committee, including the use of 
social media 

• The need to keep the time allocated to formal decision making to a 
minimum at community committee meetings to ensure that more time 
and energy is available to devote to engagement activities that will be 
branded as ‘Citizens@....’. 

• The use of the planned workshop sessions held after the Committee’s 
formal business to establish a dialogue on each of the priority themes  

• Delegated decisions and the recognised need to take some decisions 
between formal Community Committee meetings within the 
governance framework set out in the report. 

• Those powers and areas of responsibility already delegated to the 
Community Committee 

 
Members welcomed the proposals contained within the report, particularly the 
emphasis on creating a clear focus on local topics of interest and engagement 
with the local community and stakeholders. Members also considered 
whether it was appropriate for this Community Committee to recruit non-voting 
co-optees from the locality to help with the committees’ work and determined 
to defer consideration of this matter to allow time for further consideration of 
the necessary recruitment and selection mechanism and to continue to focus 
on engagement through the workshop sessions 
 
Members noted that once the formal business on the agenda was complete, 
the Community Committee would hold a more informal workshop with 
attendees to shape the focus of the three priorities and themes 
RESOLVED -  

a) To welcome the introduction of Community Committees. 
b) To approve the minimum conditions as set out in paragraph 12 of the 

submitted report with regard to the need for delegated decisions to be 
taken between formal community committee meetings.  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th October, 2014 

 

c) To approve the local priorities for engagement as detailed in paragraph 
10 of the submitted report 

d) Having considered options for the future membership of the 
Community Committee, Members determined to continue with the 
existing arrangements to allow time for further consideration of the 
necessary recruitment and selection mechanism 

 
9 Any Other Business  

At this point in the meeting, a member of the public who had not been in 
attendance at the start of the meeting when matters could be raised under the 
“Open Forum” item, was afforded the opportunity to speak to all present on 
his concern regarding the impact of the review of Music Centre charges and 
the proposal to close Carr Manor Music Centre. 
The Chair noted receipt of earlier email correspondence on the matter.  
RESOLVED – That the comments be noted 
 

10 Date and time of next meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Monday 6th 
October 2014 at 6.00pm. 
 
At this point, the formal meeting concluded. The Community Committee and 
all parties present moved on to attend an informal workshop session on the 
priority themes and issues identified for the Community Committee for the 
forthcoming year (minute 8 above refers) 
 
 


